506956279 11/02/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7003117

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MYPORT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	12/22/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MYPORT IP, INC.	
Street Address:	2711 NORTHVIEW DRIVE	
City:	MCKINNEY	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75070	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17517261

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (972)628-3616

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9726283600

Email: IPDOCKETING@MUNCKWILSON.COM

Correspondent Name: GREGORY M. HOWISON
Address Line 1: P.O. DRAWER 800889
Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75380

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ER: MPOR60-35392	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY M. HOWISON	
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory M. Howison, Reg. #30646/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/02/2021	

Total Attachments: 3

source=MPO35392ASSMT Myport Tech to Myport IP EXE#page1.tif source=MPO35392ASSMT Myport Tech to Myport IP EXE#page2.tif source=MPO35392ASSMT Myport Tech to Myport IP EXE#page3.tif

PATENT 506956279 REEL: 057998 FRAME: 0611

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MyPort Technologies, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, which has a business address of 2711 Northview Drive, McKinney, Texas 75070, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), and which is the sole owner of all right, title and interest in and to the currently pending applications and issued patents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Properties") " the "inventions:"

WHEREAS, Assignor is desirous of assigning the entire right, title and interest of the Properties to MyPort IP, Inc, including all right title and interest in and to any and all past damages. The Properties specifically includes the following issued United States Patents:

US 6,996,251 US 7,184,573 US 7,778,440 US 7,778,438; and

WHEREAS, MyPort IP, Inc., a corporation of the State of Texas, which has a business address of 2711 Northview Drive, McKinney, Texas 75070, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Properties including all right title and interest in and to any and all past damages;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to all issued patents included in the Properties, and in and to all pending patent applications included in the Properties and all patents which may be granted therefore, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting there from, insofar as our interests are concerned, to said Assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest. This assignment specifically includes the right to sue for past infringement and the right to collect damages for past infringement of any and all of the Patents included in the Properties.

Assignor does also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to all rights to sue for past infringement and the right to collect damages for past infringement of the Properties.

Assignor does also hereby sell assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the inventions disclosed in all pending applications included in the Properties throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and we further

PATENT

REEL: 057998 FRAME: 0612

agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Assignor hereby further agrees that it will communicate to said Assignee, or to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to Assignor respecting any improvements in the inventions, and, at the expense of said Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said Assignee and to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions in all countries.

Assignor:	: MyPort	Technologies,	Inc.,
-----------	----------	---------------	-------

2711 Northview Drive, McKinney, Texas 75070

Signature:

Michael F. Malone

Title:

President & CEO

Date:

12/22/10

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF COLLIN

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public, on this _______ day of DEC 2010, personally appeared Michael F. Malone, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed same of his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL of office this 22 day of DEC A.D., 2010.

NOTARY PUBLIC

CHRIS ACEVEDO
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires
January 31, 2012

Commission Expires:

PATENT

REEL: 057998 FRAME: 0613

EXHIBIT A

Reference	Title	Serial No.	Filed	Pat. No.	Issued
	FORENSIC	·			
	COMMUNICATION		September		February
26491	APPARATUS AND METHOD	10/674,910	29, 2003	6,996,251	7, 2006
	APPARATUS FOR				
	CAPTURING INFORMATION				
	AS A FILE AND				
	ENHANCING THE FILE				
	WITH EMBEDDED		January 4,		February
27243	INFORMATION	11/325,373	2006	7,184,573	27, 2007
	APPARATUS AND METHOD				
	FOR EMBEDDING				
	SEARCHABLE				}
	INFORMATION INTO A FILE				
	FOR TRANSMISSION,		February		August
27808	STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL	11/679,533	27, 2007	7,778,440	17, 2010
	METHOD FOR MULTI-				
	MEDIA RECOGNITION,				
	DATA CONVERSION,				
	CREATION OF METATAGS,			`	
	STORAGE AND SEARCH		January 8,		August
28133	RETRIEVAL	11/621,062	2007	7,778,438	17, 2010
	METHOD FOR MULTI-				
	MEDIA RECOGNITION,				
	DATA CONVERSION,				
	CREATION OF METATAGS,				
	STORAGE AND SEARCH		August 16,		
30156	RETRIEVAL	12/857,358	2010	n/a	n/a
	APPARATUS AND METHOD				
	FOR EMBEDDING				
	SEARCHABLE				
	INFORMATION INTO A FILE			}	j
	FOR TRANSMISSION		August 17,		·
30215	STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL	12/857,731	2010	n/a	n/a
	APPARATUS AND METHOD				
	FOR EMBEDDING META-		January 6,		
27490	TAGS INTO MEDIA FILES	60/757,075	2006	n/a	n/a

PATENT
REEL: 057998 FRAME: 0614

RECORDED: 11/02/2021